

EXHIBIT A

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

MATTHEW SCHAFER,
HARRY HUCKLEBURY, and
LILLY HUCKLEBURY,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v

KENT COUNTY,

Defendant-Appellant,

and

KENT COUNTY TREASURER,

Defendant.

Supreme Court No. 164975

Court of Appeals No. 356908

Kent County Circuit Court No. 20-
009502-CZ

Hon. Paul J. Denenfeld

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

Christina M. Martin*
Wash. Bar No. 60377
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1290
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 419-7111
CMartin@pacificlegal.org

Kathryn D. Valois*
Fla. Bar No. 1010150
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
4440 PGA Blvd., Suite 307
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410
(561) 691-5000
KValois@pacificlegal.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees
**Pro Hac Vice*

Donald R. Visser (P27961)
Donovan J. Visser (P70847)
VISSER AND ASSOCIATES, PLLC
2480 – 44th Street, S.E., Suite 150
Kentwood, MI 49512
(616) 531-9860
donv@visserlegal.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

Matthew T. Nelson (P64768)
Ashley G. Chrysler (P80263)
Katherine G. Boothroyd (P85881)
WARNER NORCROSS + JUDD LLP
150 Ottawa Avenue NW, Suite 1500
Grand Rapids, MI 49503
(616) 752.2000

Michael G. Brady (P57331)
WARNER NORCROSS + JUDD LLP
2715 Woodward Avenue, Suite 300
Detroit, MI 48201
(313) 546.6000

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants

Angela M. Engelsen (P67816)
Stephen M. Judge**
(Ind. Bar No. 31831-71)
Tiernan Kane**
(Ind. Bar No. 36452-71)
SOUTHBANK LEGAL
100 East Wayne Street, Suite 300
South Bend, IN 46601
Telephone: (574) 968-0760
aengelsen@southbank.legal
sjudge@southbank.legal
tkane@southbank.legal

*Attorneys Amicus Curiae Chamber of
Commerce of the United States*
***Pro Hac Vice Pending*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... 3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

STATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED 8

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 9

INTRODUCTION..... 9

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 10

ARGUMENT 12

 I. This Court’s ruling in *Rafaeli* was a continuation of a centuries-old legal principle and should be applied retroactively in this case..... 12

 A. Anglo-American law has long forbidden the government from seizing more property than is required to satisfy a tax debt. 13

 B. English common law protection of landowners’ equitable interest from government seizure beyond what was owed was nearly universally embraced in American law..... 15

 C. The long-standing protection of a property owner’s interest against government seizure without just compensation continue to be applied after 1963 in both Michigan and federal courts. 18

 D. *Rafaeli* must be applied retroactively because it did not overrule clear and uncontradicted case law. 20

 II. Justice requires that *Rafaeli* be applied retroactively to prevent Kent County from receiving a windfall for its unconstitutional takings at the expense of individual property owners. 23

CONCLUSION..... 27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Armstrong v United States</i> , 364 US 40; 80 S Ct 1563; 4 L Ed 2d 1554 (1960).....	12, 24, 25
<i>Bank of America, NA v First American Title Ins Co</i> , 499 Mich 74, 878 NW2d 816 (2016)	25
<i>Bd of Regents of State Colleges v Roth</i> , 408 US 564; 92 S Ct 2701; 33 L Ed2d 548 (1972).....	19
<i>Bennis v Michigan</i> , 516 US 442; 116 S Ct 994; 134 L Ed2d 68 (1996).....	11, 21
<i>Beque v Palace Sports & Entertainment, Inc</i> , 487 Mich 455, 795 NW2d 797 (2010).....	12
<i>Bowman v Middleton</i> , 1 SCL 252 (SC 1792).....	16
<i>Brockway v Humphrey</i> , 4 Neb 403; 94 NW 625 (Neb 1903).....	17
<i>Bronson v Kinzie</i> , 42 US 311, 318, 1 How 311, 11 L Ed 143 (1843).....	15
<i>Casborne v Scarfe</i> , 26 Eng Rep 377, 379 (1737).....	15
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v Hassid</i> , 141 S Ct 2063; 210 L Ed 2d 369 (2021).....	11, 19
<i>City of Marquette v Mich Iron & Land Co</i> , 132 Mich 130; 92 NW 934 (1903).....	15
<i>Dean v Department of Natural Resources</i> , 399 Mich 84; 237 NW2d 876 (1976).....	18, 23
<i>Den ex dem Murray v Hoboken Land & Improvement Co</i> , 59 US 272; 18 How 272 (1855).....	14
<i>Douglas v Roper</i> , 2022 WL 2286417, *11-*12 (Ala June 24, 2022).....	17
<i>Dutchess of Hamilton v Countess of Dirlton and Lord Cranborne</i> , 21 Eng Rep 539 (1654).....	15
<i>Emanuel Collect v Evans</i> , 21 Eng Rep 494 (1625).....	15
<i>Farmer v Ward</i> , 71 A 401 (NJ Super, Ch Div, 1908).....	17

<i>Farnham v Jones</i> , 32 Minn 7; 19 NW 83 (Minn 1884).....	10, 17
<i>Gardner v Village of Newburgh</i> , 2 Johns Ch 162 (NY Ch 1816).....	16, 24
<i>Graves v American Acceptance Mortgage Corp</i> , 469 Mich 608; 677 NW2d 829 (2004).....	15
<i>Hall v Meisner</i> , 51 F4th 185 (CA 6, 2022).....	passim
<i>Harper v Va Dep't of Taxation</i> , 509 US 86 (1993).....	23
<i>County of Wayne v Hathcock</i> , 471 Mich 445 NW2d 765.....	12, 20
<i>Horne v Dep't of Agriculture</i> , 576 US 350; 135 S Ct 2419; 192 L Ed3d 388 (2015).....	13, 19
<i>Hughes v Kelley</i> , 69 Vt 443; 38 A 91 (Vt 1897).....	17
<i>Irish v Johnston</i> , 11 Pa 483 (Pa 1849).....	17
<i>Kaiser Aetna v United States</i> , 444 US 164; 100 S Ct 383; 62 L Ed2d 332 (1979)	11, 19
<i>Leonard v Texas</i> , 580 US 1178, 137 S Ct 847 (2017).....	26
<i>Margraff v Cunningham's Heirs</i> , 57 Md 585 (Md 1882).....	16, 24
<i>Martin v Snowden</i> , 59 Va 100 (Va 1868).....	14, 26
<i>McDuffee v Collins</i> , 117 Ala 487; 23 So 45 (Ala 1898).....	17
<i>Moore v Rogers</i> , 100 Tex 361; 99 SW 1023 (Tex 1907).....	17
<i>Nelson v City of New York</i> , 352 US 103, 110; 77 S Ct 195; 1 L Ed2d 171 (1956).....	11, 20-21
<i>Palazzolo v Rhode Island</i> , 533 US 606; 121 S Ct 2448; 150 L Ed2d 592 (2001).....	11
<i>Paul v Wayne Co Dep't of Public Serv</i> , 271 Mich App 617, 722 NW2d 922 (2006).....	12
<i>Pawlett v Attorney General</i> , 145 Eng Rep 550 (1678).....	10, 15
<i>People ex rel McColgan v Palmer</i> , 10 App Div 395; 41 NYS 760 (NY App Div 1896).....	17

People ex rel Seaman v Hammond, 1 Doug 276 (Mich 1844).....17, 24

Phillips v Wash Legal Foundation, 524 US 156; 1185 S Ct 1925;
141 L Ed 174 (1998).....19

Pohutski v City of Allen Park, 465 Mich 696.....11, 12, 23

Rafaeli, LLC v Oakland County, 505 Mich 429;
952 NW2d 434 (2020).....passim

State v Wilson, 107 Md 129, 137; 68 A 609, 611 (Md 1908).....17

Stead’s Ex’rs v Course, 8 US 403, 414 (1808)16

Stevens Mineral Co v Michigan, 164 Mich App 692,
418 NW2d (1997).....15

Tiernan v Wilson, 6 Johns Ch 411 (NY Ch 1822).....16

Tyler v Hennepin County, Minnesota, 143 S Ct 1369,
215 L Ed 564 (2023).....passim

United States v Lawton 110 US 146, 149-150, 3 S Ct 545,
28 L Ed 100 (1884).....11, 20

United States v Taylor, 104 US 216, 26 L Ed 721 (1881).....20

VanHorne’s Lessee v Dorrance, 2 US (2 Dall) 304, 310 (CCD Pa 1795).....16, 24

Wayside Church v Co of Van Buren, 2015 WL 13308900
(WD Mich, Nov 9, 2015), 847 F3d 812 (CA 6, 2017)21-22

Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v Beckwith, 449 US 155,
101 S. Ct 446; 66 L Ed2d 358 (1980).....10, 11, 19

Constitutions:

US Const, Am Vpassim

Const 1963, art 10, § 2..... passim

Rules:

MCR 7.312(H)(5).....6

Other Authorities:

Blackstone, William, Commentaries on the Laws of England.....10, 14

Cooley, Thomas M., A Treatise on the Law of Taxation (1876).....16

Coke, Edward, Institutes of the Laws of England, (1628).....14

The Federalist No 62.....24

Holdsworth, A History of English Law (1924).....14

Sugarman & Warrington, *Land Law, Citizenship,
and the Invention of “Englishness” in Early Modern
Conceptions of Property*, (1995).....15
